

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	STICHTING PHILIPS PENSIOENFONDS'
	:	REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
	:	FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD
Defendants.	:	PLAINTIFF
	:	
	:	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Presumption in Favor of Appointing Philips Pensioenfonds as Lead Plaintiff Has Not Been Rebutted.....	2
1. Philips Pensioenfonds Has the Largest Financial Interest .....	2
2. Philips Pensioenfonds Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Class’s Interests .....	8
B. UAM AG and OKFPRS Have Not Triggered the PSLRA Presumption.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baughman v. Pall Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10
<i>Bhojwani v. Pistiolis</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52139 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	3
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	6
<i>City of Monroe Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2816797 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Doral Bank Puerto Rico v. WaMu Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1180359 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	6
<i>Eichenholtz v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64633 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Ferrari v. Gisch</i> , 225 F.R.D. 599 (S.D. Cal. 2004) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Ferrari v. Impath, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13898 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Friedman v. Quest Energy Partners LP</i> , 261 F.R.D. 607 (W.D. Okla. 2009) .....	12
<i>Garden City Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Psychiatric Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42915 (M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	4, 5
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	2
<i>In re Bard Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 26289 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	1, 7, 8

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	1, 3
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14878 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	2
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58219 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113555 (D. Colo. 2009) .....	3
<i>In re Peregrine Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27690 (S.D. Cal. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Ribozyme Pharms.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 656 (D. Colo. 2000) .....	3
<i>In re Silicon Storage Tech.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45246 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	11
<i>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio. 1999).....	3, 4
<i>In re Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetler, A.S. Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Vaxgen Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29812 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	2
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2006).....	3
<i>Juliar v. SunOpta, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58118 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2, 10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maiden v. Merge Techs., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85635 (E.D. Wis. 2006).....	3
<i>N.H. v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	6
<i>Reimer v. Ambac Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38729 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Schriver v. Impac Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40607 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	4
<i>Sczesny Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 223 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	8, 10
<i>Seidel v. Noah Educ. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25949 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	1
<i>Steiner v. Frankino</i> , 1998 WL 34309018 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I).....	1
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II) .....	1, 8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23.....	1, 13
